Ruie 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1886

.- ’
Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals
Name of Company Company number
Omega Electrical installations Limited 05451387
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Manchester District Registry 2777 OF 2008

1, Charles Michael Brook
(a) Insert full name(s) Cresswall Assoclates Limited
and address(es) of West Lancashire Investment Centre
administrator(s) Maple View
White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale, WN8 9TG

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of *my { eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date (b) 30 July 2008

Signed

Administr,

Dated 30 July 2008

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact information that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel
record
DX Number DX Exchange
\\ \\\ \\ \\ fhen you have completed and signed thus form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carciff
31!07!2008

COMPANIES HOUSE




OMEGA ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION}
(COMPANY NUMBER: 05451387)

ADMINISTRATOR'S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DATED 30 July 2008

High Court of Justice
Manchester District Registry

2777 OF 2008

CRESSWALL ASSOCIATES LIMITED
MAPLE VIEW
WHITE MOSS BUSINESS PARK
SKELMERSDALE
LANCASHIRE
WN8 9TG




Contents

o ~N s W N =

9

Glossary

Introduction

Statutory Information

Background and events leading to the Administrator's Appointment
Purpose and Progress of the Administration

Statement of Affarrs

Receipts and Payments

Other Matters

Conclusion of the Administration

10 Creditors Meeting

11 Creditors Committee
12 The Administrator's Proposals

Appendices

~N M AW N =

Statutory Information

Schedule of Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account

Administrator's Time Costs

Creditors Guide to Administrator's Fees

Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence
Proof of Debt Form




Glossary

Administrator Charles Michael Brook of Cresswall Assoclates Limited, West Lancashire
Investment Centre, Maple View, White Moss Business Park, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, WN8 9TG

Company Omega Electncat Installations Limited (registration number 05451387)

Appointor The Directors of the Company

Introduction

Charles Michael Brook (‘the Administrator'} was appointed Administrator of Omega Electrical
Installations Limited (“the Company”) in High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, on 29 May
2008 Court Admimistration number 2777 of 2008

The appointment was made by the Director of the Company, (“the Appointor”), in accordance with
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

The purpose of Administration, as defined under the provisions of the Enterprnise Act 2002, as it
amends the Insolvency Act 19886, 1s for the Administrator to perform his functions with the following

three objectives

* Rescue the Company as a Gaing Concern,

* Achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

Company were wound up,
* Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured creditors,
In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator now
report to creditors and set out therr proposals for achieving the purpose of admerustration and for the

conduct of the administration

This report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors In accordance with

Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Statutory Information

A summary of the Company's statutory information, as shown at Companies House 1s set out In

Appendix 1




Background and Events leading to the Administrator’'s Appointment

The Company was incorporated on 12 May 2005 for the purpose of carrying out electrical installation,
electrical design/planning, consultation, refurbishment and repairs and testing/inspection work for
retall, banking and commercial industries It was initially funded by the introduction of funds by Mr
David Pickering (“the Director”) and commenced trading on the 1% January 2006 from the premises at
5 Shore Road, Thornton Cleveleys, Blackpool FY5 1PF

The main person involved in the running of the company was Mr David Pickering whose
expenence/background was as an electrician and who then progressed to a Contract Manager gaming
experience in managing projects, stock control, staff control and all financial aspects of running
projects and having good understanding of company procedures and accounting

The Company's business became established by gaining customers from previous waorking
relationships and through recommendations from other contractors and existing chents Therefore the
director did not undertake any advertising Products and materals were obtained mainly from
electrical wholesalers, some from private sales and others where company ciosures had taken place
The empioyees were found by word of mouth and past working relationships with customers and

contractors

The Company traded on a small basis from January 2006 from 5 Store Road, Thornton Cleveleys, FY5
1PF, which 1s the private residence of the Director and from where he undertook the werk on his own
with one sub contractor The first expansion came in June 2006 when work with Britannia Hotels came
on board and the Company took on more staff whereby they then had 7 employees and 5 sub
contractors The Company then moved the office to Unit 12, Sovereign Court, Wyrefields, Poulton Le
Fylde, FY6 8JX ("Blackpool Office”), which was leased from Adhan Developments Limited and for

which the rent and service charges were £4,375 per quarter

In Apnl 2007, after the collapse of another similar business operated by a Mr A Nicholson, Omega took
on some of his existing staff and assumed the benefit of the goodwill and trading relationships with that
business' clients This resulted in the opening of the branch at Unit 2, Grassy Court, Etwall Road,
Mickleover, Derby, DE3 0BX, ("Derby Office”) This was on a lease at a rental of £685 50 per month
Mr A Nicholson was appeinted with responsibifity for the Derby Office and the chent base linked to 1t
as these had been previous clients of his own Omega also took on more admin staff at the Blackpool
Office to work on drawings, contracts etc At this point the employee base expanded to 4 salaried staff,
15 weekly paid employees and 3 sub contractors




The first sign of difficulties came to light in the last quarter of 2007 when the cash flow became a
constant problem The Company was constantly chasing the debtors for payment and it became
apparent that the expenditure was beginning to exceed the income There was an agreement set up
with HMR&C 1n September 2007 to reduce the PAYE/NIC outstanding by payments of £5,000 by the
10" of each month and a further payment dependent on the Company’s cash situation towards each
month end Although there are numerous companies in the same industry the Company had the
constant flow of works from clients such as Rwver Island, Ultra Electronics, Brtanruia Hotels, etc so no

loss of contracts to competitors ever came about

By December 2007 1t was apparent that the jobs at Derby were not sufficiently profitable so the costs
incurred were looked into and meetings took place to rectify matters At one point Invoice factoring was
considered but at that time the Director felt it was an option the Company should not take up Various
meefings were held with the Derby Site throughout the course of the final year of trading to lock at
costs agamnst sales, quantities and amounts spent for matenals, the amount of expenses being
clamed etc but all to no avall However staff reductions occurred from February 2008 onwards,
mostly resignations by weekly paid employees, and the Director chose to take only £150 net wages

each week

In March 2008 the Director sought professional adwice and considered factoring the Company’s
debtors to try and improve the Company cash flow Factoring with Bibbys was looked into and a start
was made to try and get the debtors lodged with them, but verification and assistance from the Derby
Office was non existent By April 2008 the Derby employees had all left of their own volition leaving
Just Mr Nicholson in that office and only 3 weekly paid employees at Blackpool along with 1 salaried
member of staff By this juncture Mr Pickenng had stopped Hrawung any further salary

The Director was aware that the Company could not meet its current liabilities and appointed an
Adminustrator to deal with the credtors Charles Brook of Cresswall Associates Limated was
approached to act as Administrator and was appointed on 28 May 2008 whereupon the Company

ceased trading

Purpose and Progress of the Administration

In accordance with the purpose of Administration, as outlined in Section 2, the objective of this
Administration 1s to achieve a sale of the business and In so doing realise a better result for the

Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The Director has another Company frading in the same ndustry, and ndicated pnor to the
Admmnistrator's appointment that he would be prepared to pay the open market price for the
Company's chatte! assets and make a payment for the goodwill of the business On this basis, a sale
of the business has been achieved which fulfils the objective of the Administration Order




51

5141

512

Asset Realisations
Chattel Assets

Upon my appointment, the assets of the Company were professionally valued by Robson Kay & Co,
Consultant Valuers and Auctioneers of Manchester The Company's assets consisted of office
furniture and equipment, stock and vehicles with a value of £14,120 As required by SIP 13, | can
advise that the Company’s former Director, Mr Pickering, through his new Company OEl GB Limited,
submitted an offer to purchase the Company's assets as cutlined above for £18,000

This offer was accepted by the Administrator as it was n excess of the Independent Agents’ valuation
and it was not anticipated that a higher offer could be obtained from an alternative purchaser who

would require the goods to be removed from therr current premises

The Administrator has recewved £9,000 to date in respect of the sale agreement and the agents are
holding a further 3 cheques of £3,000 each, post dated at monthly intervals

Book Debts

At the date of the Administrator's appointment, the Company had outstanding books debts totalling
£49,656, some of which have already been disputed The collection of these debtors Is still being
pursued and | am investigating the disputed claims in conjunction with the former Director However, |

am unable at this point to estimate the likely recoveries form this source

5.1 3 Cash at Bank

5.2

53

Upon my appointment, instructions were given to the Company’s bankers to close the bank account
However despite various letters and faxes and telephone conversations with the Bank they have yet to
confirm to me the closing position of the Bank account

Secured Creditors

Following a review of the Register of Mortgages and Charges held at Companies House, | can advise

that the Company has no secured creditors
Employees and Preferential Creditors
Upon my appointment, the Company's remaining employees were made redundant A claim has not

yet been received from the Redundancy Payments Office as employee claims have not yet been fully

processed




54

Based on current information, it 1s likely that a dividend payment may be made to preferential creditors
Other Creditors

The trade and expense creditors are estimated at £90,233 There 1s a debt due to HM Revenue &
Customs m respect of PAYE & NIC n the sum of £17,613 and a further sum of £13,098 1s owed n
respect of VAT

Based on current information, it 1s uncertain whether or not there will be sufficient funds avatlable in the
Administration to enable a dividend to be paid to this class of creditor This will depend primanly on
the quantum of any preferential claims received and the level of future realisations in respect of the

Company’s outstanding book debts

In accordance with Rule 2 33(l) of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003, the Administrator must
estimate the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the prescrbed part This
provision only applles where the Company has granted a floating charge to a credior after 15
September 2003 The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September
2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed part Simitarly, the provisions of Section 176A(3)
and 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 will not apply

Statement of Affairs

The director has not provided a formal Statement of Affairs and therefore | enclose a schedule of the

Company's Creditors at Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments

A Receipts and Payments account to date 1s attached as Appendix 3 which | trust is self-explanatory

Other Matters

The Administrator has a statutory obligation to carry out a review of the Directors’ conduct and submit
a report to the Directors Disgualification Unit of the Department of Trade & Industry This report will be
submitted within & months of the Administraters appointment

A schedule of the Administrator’s time costs, as required under the provisions set out in the Statement
of Insolvency Practice (SIP8), 1s attached as Appendix 4 where creditors will note that | have incurred
trme costs to date of £9,186 25 which 1s compnised of 53 3 hours at an average cost of £172 34 per

hour The current charge out rates for this Firm 1s as follows -




10

Charge out Rate

Grade of Staff (£ per hour)
Partner 250
Senior Manager 210
Senior Case Administrator 115
Case Administrator 105

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 15 not
charged to cases but 1s carned out as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 15 spent
at one time on a case Is a charge made for support staff Time Is recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour
(re 6 minute units) | also enclose a creditors’ guide to fees at Appendix § A full copy of this guide

can be downloaded from the following site -

www.insolvency-practitioners org ukidocumentsftechnical/SIP9.

I can advise that no pre-appointment fees are due or claimed within this administration These
amounted to £887 50 and have now been wntten off Solicitors and Counsels fees relation to the

admimistration appointment are payable as an expense of the administration

Conclusion of the Administration

If a distnibution 1s to be made to unsecured creditors, it 1s proposed that the Company be moved from
Admintstration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

If no funds are avalable for distnbution to any class of creditor within this Administration, n
accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B4 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1If is proposed that the
Company 15 moved from Administration to dissolution upon the conclusion of the Administrator's

duties

Creditors Meeting

In accordance with paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, the Administrator does not intend to convene a meeting of the Company's
creditors on the basis that at present there does not appear to be any likelihood of any monies
becoming available to enable a dividend to become payable to the unsecured creditors in this matter
Therefore the Administrator has enclosed a Notice of conduct of bustness by correspondence form to
seek the approval of his proposals by postal arrangement, to minimise costs attached at Appendix 6

The Administrator would be grateful for the return of the form by 12 noon on the 13 August 2008




1

12

Creditors Committee

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP15), the creditors shall have
a nght to establish a creditors commuittee consisting of a minimum of 3 creditors and a maximum of 5
creditors, if it thinks 1t appropnate

The purpose of the committee 1s to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, not just the
interests of its individual members In addition to its statutory functions, which are set out in the
guidance note SIP15, it may also serve to assist the Supervisors generally and act as a sounding
board for them to obtain views on matters pertaining to the Admirustration A copy of SIP15 can be
downloaded from the foilowing site -

www.insolvency-practitioners.org uk/documents/technical/SIP15(1).

The Proposals

The Admunestrator's proposals are as follows

1 When it s anticipated that no further reahisations will be made 1n the administration than would be
avallable in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into Creditors' Voluntary
Liguidation

2 If Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropnate, the Administrator be permitted to seek
the appointment of Charles Michael Brook as Liquidator of the Company, without further recourse
to creditors  In accordance with paragraph 87(3) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination i1s made after the receipt

of these proposals and before these proposals are approved
3 Toseek an extension to the administration period If deemed necessary by the administrator

4 If, in accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Enterprise Act 2002, the company
has no property which would permit distnibution to creditors, the administrator 1s permitted to move

the company from Administration to dissolution

5 Forthe purposes of Schedule B1 of the Enterprise Act 2002, the remuneration of the Administrator
shall be fixed by reference to the time given by the Administrator and their staff in attending to
matters ansing under the Administration The Admunistrator shall be authonsed to draw therr
remuneration and disbursements either from funds under their contrel as Administrator or as a first

expense In any subsequent Liquidation




6 The Administrator shall have the authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors or similar
chattel agents by reference to the time given by such agents and therr staff, in attending to matters

ansing in the Administration

7 European Community regulations apply to this Administration These are the main proceedings

8 Without prejudice to the provisions of Schedule B1 of the Enterprise Act 2002, the Administrator
may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the proposals above in order
to assist in therr achievement of the stated purposes of the Administration Order or any variation

thereto

9 The Administrator be discharged from Lability in respect of any action of his as Administrator on
vacation of office (whether because he vacates office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise,
because he 1s removed from office or because his appointment ceases to have effect), In
accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs 98 and 99 of the Act

30 July 2008

Administrator




Company number
Date of Incorporation
Nature of Business
Current Directors
Company Secretary

Registered Office
Currently:

Previously:

Auditors

Bankers

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders

OMEGA ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS LIMITED
(COMPANY NUMBER: 05451387)

Statutory Information
05451387
12 May 2005
Installation of Electrnical Winng
Mr David Pickenng

Andrea Fletcher

C/O Cresswall Associates Limited
West Lancashire Investment Centre
Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale

Lancashire WNS§ 8TG

Unit 12 Sovereign Court
Wyrefields

Poulton Le Fylde

Lancs FYB 8JX

Clarke Broome & Fleming
223 Church Street
Blackpoal FY1 3PB

Lioyds TSB Bank plc

100 Ordinary shares of £1 each

David Pickering — 100 Shares

Appendix 1



ZL €1 8002 AInr 62

10§ 19A 0S8 Sdi

Z jo | abed

00 +v6 43¢ 13Q ‘AqiaQ 18808 INYUY 7 ‘pIeA Byl 1d30u0D 92O SWelIAA LOMD
LT £¥5'82 ari 619 ‘weybuung ‘uojsedbp3 ‘py Youspald Zi-L 1L ‘P11 (MN) 184swabey [BoUeI3 4M QOMD
000 3Uojepop 00AD
06 69¢ SaE GZud 'pueiha 'asolD alepuse § §|00, uo deug €080
6S PSE'PY HVYO 1130 ‘Slooupems ‘ABpA SIAD ‘S22I40 IAID [1ouno) anysigiag yinog 7089
¥8 €81 dS8 29 'mobses ‘Aenp ojuepy | JaMod UYsIoos 108D
00 8Zt'L VV6 ZL3N ‘auAl uodn SSEOMSN “led YUON N ebeg 00S82
80 9€8'Sl XQs ¥13 ‘uopuo ‘bS epeue) | 'sswisy Jain3 o/ jeusg [exay OO
80 871 DAY 21D Bsesusi) 'Iiquwiay ed asudieiug sjquiay Bunjory pidey 004D
€G 0Z1 3gf L2aa 'Aqusq 'peoy sai0)g ‘sieys] Buipedy Aqieq ‘gl Iun salddng sssuisng wnundo LOOD
06 62 SNI LyD 'Buquing 's|silied 19818 19890 6E-GE uoijelodiod ABojouysa] so0 0009
000 Xy 21 ‘100dIBAIT IS BliSeD G 'd 7 AMQ 0/ o|d jueg gs1 sphof 101D
00 OLY'L DAS GAL 'sA99A3|D ‘UOJUIOYL 'PBOY DUIOUMEH L7 sBuiian sumon 0012
JS¥ CING xessng
Z6 €191 159/ ‘Buiypopp ‘peoy uoibuineg ‘asnoH abpug uoibulung 'Asusajosu) g Juawaalog IIN ¥ AV - SWOISND B anuaAay WH 001D
£L6¥C'E SLP vd0 'A8uNng ‘'Weyoyip ‘aue MO[lIM ST pajwi dnoJo a31A8S SNIH SSH ZOHD
16 L2 DDV ¥Ad ‘loodyoe|g ‘peoy plojulo) ‘esnoH abysald ‘e wun JgH LOHO
000 dv¥ #271 ‘|oodiaar] “yoog suseny 'suoiieiadQ ASUSAIOSU| LVA - SLojsng @ anusaay N H O00HD
000 |ulau uyuo 0092
£G G/6'6 YL ZLMD 'adlyssy) ‘uoie|buon ‘suen isinypeolg 'sijuan ssauisng A sueq suonnjog bug aui4 004D
vz oLs aHg LON ‘weybuioN '€Z1 xog Od uo3g £030
Sl 1L YNO 21170 ‘weying Aunos 'auscisalpuipy JIOUBJA SUDIS3|PUIAA ‘B1JUa)) JaLIOISNY) |BuUoEN dnoig Buiohoay eysepn [2ouos|g 103D
Zl sezT'l Ur9 8YM 'SSUPIAA 'L X08 Od ‘@010 ¥paID JSAAA YLON |EJIJOS(T uospunwpy 0030
g9 zcgic dd6 Z24d 'ucisald ‘pooming ‘sauq Aepied odo £000
00 809 NHZ 9Ad ‘9piA4 87 uoynod ‘peoy uoneis paywr suog g AouR)p Wit 2009
ST 8YET a4t LAd ‘lcodioe|g ‘188 yoinyd €22 Buiwsyy » swooig axien L0090
88 0L1'0L rHZ €519 '121830N019 ‘Weyud)|aysd ‘pY yieg /2y S|0JJUOD Wweyuapyd 190 00092
000 YL GAd SoueT ‘sh8|ana|D UOJUIOYL ISIAA PEOY BUOIDIA 26 ajeJodio) puejoos Jo yueg £0a9
000 V18 29 'moBse|D 'Jeal)g JI0A G| '8SNOH uleg Japuexs|y yun Asusajosut 1 g z0g9o
8¢ C96 ZQ6 TAd 'dayseoue ‘weydsig ‘peoy yueg pay Z6 saijddng 80O SMY 1092
29168 4rg 9Ad 'aplAd 97 UOYNOd 'SNUBAY [|amade.g §101d ‘L Iun slapel] {eou}OS[ joodyoe|g 00492
£l 88 HY9 298 'Wnaoe|g ‘peOY MBN UoISald YZ§ sjuswdojaasq ueypy 10vD
00 920'S aNYSPIOKEIS 'BWAT Japun) apseOMBN “jed ssauisng Jed ybiH 'peoy Ammus) 1591N0Y 00vD
3 SSalppy BWEN Aay

sio}lpa1) Auedwo) - Z xipuaddy
pajiwl suole|eisu| [ea)o3)3 eBawQ




Z1 €1 8002 AInr 62 10§ 49/ TOS Sdl Zjo z ebeg

0Z°z0P'sol Burjejol saug z¢

3 SSaIppY JWEN Aay

s10)ipal) Auedwos - z xipuaddy
Pajiwi] suoje|eIsu| |ealn3oa|3 ebawQ




Omega Electrical installations Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
29 May 2008 to 30 July 2008

INCOME Total (£)
Furniture & Equipment 2,120 00
Motor Vehicles 4 88000
Stock 2,000 00
9,000.00
EXPENDITURE
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,600 00
Agents/Valuers disbursements 674 00
2,274.00
Balance 6,726.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Client 6,328 05
Vat Control Account 397 95
6,726.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 29 July 2008 13 06




Cresswall Associates Ltd
TIME & CHARGEQOUT SUMMARIES (POST)
From 29 May 2008 to 29 Jul 2008

Omega Electrical Installations Limited

HOURS
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 000 000 000 12 85 12 85 1,287 75 100 21
Planning
Investigations 000 050 000 Q00 050 105 00 21000
Realisation of 000 6 30 100 000 730 1,573 00 21548
Assets
Creditors 180 225 380 810 1595 261150 16373
Other Specific 050 570 300 000 920 2,07200 22522
Statutory Matters 000 430 280 040 750 1,537 00 204 93
Trading 000 c oo 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Clamed £ 57500 4,000 50 2,522 00 2,088 75 9,186 25
Total Hours 230 1905 1060 2135 53 30
Average Rate 250 00 23000 237 92 97 83




1.1

3.1

4.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as admmustrator The insolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the admimistrator’s fees This guide 15 intended
to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Admimstration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were
wound up without first being in admnistration,

or, if the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
. realising property 1n order to make a distmbution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 18 to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration The committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the begmning of the
admimstration to consider his proposals The admmmstrator must call the first meeting of the
commttee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
spectfied dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the admimstrator decides he needs to hold one The commttee has power to summon the
admimstrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exerase of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basts for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that 1t shall be fixed either

° as a percentage of the value of the property which the admmstrator has to deal with, or
) by reference to the time properly given by the admmstrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising i the admimistration

It 18 for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and 1f 1t 15 fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule
2 106 says that in arriving at 1ts decision the commttee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
'y any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007




4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

511

512

513

° the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carnied
out, his duties,
) the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
admimstrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard
to the same matters as the committee would If the remuneration 15 not fixed 1n any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the admimistrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admmstrator has stated 1n
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

In this case, 1f there 15 no creditors’ commiitee, or the commttee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
mvitation to gave or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 15
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admmstrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the commttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the admimstration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, including principals, which are hikely to be involved on the case

Where the admimistrator seeks agreement to lus fees during the course of the admimstration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the admimstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case The additional information should comprise a sufficent explanation of what the
admimistrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whalst recognising that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obhigations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




514

5.2

To enable this assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary for the admimstrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The gnndance suggests
the following areas of activity as a basis for the analys:s of time spent

Admimistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categornes are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other semor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the
assignment and the admmmstrator’s own 1mtial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent apphcable 1t should also explain

* Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent

' The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy

® Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the adminmistrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categores of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the adminmistrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an admimstrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the admmstrator should notafy the creditors of the details of
the resolution 1n s next report or aircular to them In all subsequent reports ta creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in aceordance with the
resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes 1n the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be
required 1n accordance with the principles set out 1n paragraph 513 Where the fee 1s charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 14 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




5.3

6.1

8.1

8.2

9.

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional gurdance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the admimstrator proposes to recover cests which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the admimistrator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allecation

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor beheves that the admimstrator's remuneration s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent
in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced
If the court does not dismiss the apphcation (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that 1insufficient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the applicant and not as an expense of the admimistration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient
he may request that 1t be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 15 insufficient, he may apply to the court for
1t to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of 1ts members
to appear or be represented on the apphcation If there 1s no committee, the admimstrator’s notice
of his apphcation must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint admimistrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorsed by the creditors’ commttee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the admimistrator 1s appomnted on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to
the case,

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of s1x months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

QOur Ref O011/CMB/BB/U
Form 4 25

Omega Electrical Installations Limited In Administration

Date of Administration: 29 May 2008

Name of Credior
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admunistration (see note)

Detalls of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there i1s no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the ¢lam at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting]

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of persan signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liguidator Liquidator




Rule 2.48

{a} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admunistrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form is to be
delvered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of resolutions
attached

“Delete as appropriate

Form 2.25B
Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Omega Electrnical Instailations Limited 05451387
in the High Court of Justice Court case number
Manchester Distnct Registry, 2777 OF 2008

(fult name of court)

Notice I1s hereby given by (a)
Charles Michael Brook

Cresswal! Associates Limited

West Lancashire Investment Centre
Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale WN8 9TG

to the creditors of (b) Omega Electrical Installations Limited
West Lancashire Investment Centre

Maple View

White Moss Business Park

Skelmersdale

WHNB 9TG

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed Is (c) 1
resolution for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against the resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Cresswall Associates Limited, Maple View White Moss Business Park, Skelmersdale,
Lancs, WN8 9TG

by 12 00 hours on (e) 13 August 2008 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
detalls 1n wniting of your claim  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1)

For the acceptance of the Administrator's 1am *in Favour / Against
proposals as circulated

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please contact
me/us at the address above

Signed
L}

Administrator— —

Dated 30 July 2008




